MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 28, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 28th day of November, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, County Administrator Becky Saine and Clerk of the Board, Kelli Singhaus.
Kelli Singhaus led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the November 21, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 

Action Items:
Resolution #831-06.  Approve the renewal of a Participation Agreement with County Employee benefit Consortium of Ohio, Inc.
The Allen County Health Insurance Committee has requested that the Board renew a participation agreement with CEBCO for employee health insurance coverage.  The agreement will be effective January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #832-06.  Authorize an amendment to a contract between the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services and Transportation Services, Inc. dba Black & White Cab Co.
By Resolution #379-06 dated June 1, 2006, the Board approved a contract between the ACDJFS and the Black & White Cab Co. for an amount not to exceed $125,000.00.  Lynn Shock, Director has requested to amend the contract increasing the value by $60,000 for a new contract amount of $185,000.00 effective November 28, 2006.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #833-06.  Instruct the County Engineer to proceed with the Report for the establishment of Kill Road.
On October 19, 2006 the Board adopted Resolution #730-06 setting the date for the view and hearing for the establishment of Kill Road in Marion Township.  On November 16, 2006 the Board viewed the proposed improvement and considers such improvement of sufficient public importance.  The County Engineer is to make an accurate survey and plat of such improvement and furnish an accurate and detailed description describing the center line and right of way lines.  He must also furnish an accurate and detailed description of each tract of land which he believes is necessary to take in the event such improvement is made.  This report is needed on or before December 18, 2006.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #834-06.  Supplemental appropriation for the Airport Authority Fund #1040.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested that the Board approve a supplemental appropriation for the Airport Authority Fund #1040 with an original appropriation amount of $0.00 and a new appropriation amount of $549,706.90 for an increase of $549,706.90 to appropriate additional funds for repayment to the airport for hangar damage.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #835-06.  Supplemental appropriation for the General Fund #1001.
Becky Saine, County Administrator has requested that the Board approve a supplemental appropriation for the General Fund #1001 with an original appropriation amount of $0.00 and a new amount of $24,646.76 for an increase of $24,646.76 for additional funds for the fairgrounds insurance claim for wind damage.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #836-06.  Supplemental appropriation for the Services-In-Home-Care Fund #2075.
Esther Baldridge, MR/DD Superintendent has requested that the Board approve a supplemental appropriation for the Services-In-Home-Care Fund #2075 with an original appropriation amount of $37,000.00 and a new amount of $42,000.00 for an increase of $5,000.00 due to high usage of Family Selected Providers.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #837-06.  Supplemental appropriation for the Ottawa River Enhancement Fund #4239.
Becky Saine, County Administrator has requested that the Board approve a supplemental appropriation for the Ottawa River Enhancement Fund #4239 with an original appropriation amount of $0.00 and a new appropriation amount of $550,000.00 for an increase of $550,000.00 and is necessary in order to make original appropriations for the remainder of the year.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #838-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments. 
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #839-06.  Intradepartmental transfers for various departments.

Becky Saine, County Administrator has requested a transfer in the General Fund #1001 for a total amount of $13,232.00.  The additional funds are needed for the Coroner’s Office for the remainder of the year.  Juergen Waldick, Allen County Prosecutor, requested a transfer in the General Fund #1001 in the amount of $21,500.00.  These additional funds are needed to complete the year.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #840-06.  Certify the County Highway System Mileage Report to the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation.
The annual County Highway System Mileage Report as determined by the Director of Transportation for the year 2006 certified the total eligible number of miles for Allen County to be 342.18 miles.  
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #841-06.  Authorize a warrant of advance from the Title IV-E Fund #2869 to the Children Services Board Fund #0019.
Dawn Daniel, Business Director for the Allen County Juvenile Court has requested that the Board approve an advance from Fund #2869 to Fund #0019 in the amount of $20,000.00.  This is necessary to repay an advance from CSB for Title IV-E placement.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #842-06.  Authorize the Clerk of the Board to advertise for Request for Proposals for the Administration of the Workforce Investment Acts Funds for Youth Services.
Lynn Shock, Director, has requested that the Board give permission to advertise for RFP for the Administration of the Workforce Investment Act Funds for youth services.  A bidder’s conference will be held on December 19, 2006 @ 2:00 p.m. at the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services.  Proposals will be received until 10:00 a.m. on January 11, 2007 in the Allen County Commissioners Office.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #843-06.  Authorize the Allen County Health Insurance rates for 2007.
Resolution #803-03 dated October 23, 2003 authorized participation in the CEBCO, to provide county employee’s health insurance.  The new rates for 2007 are based on an 82.5 % employer share and a 17.5% employee share of the total premium and are as follows:
***New Rates – All Groups except Metro Park, Mental Health and Health Department***



 Current Rates
 
 New Rates





Employee
Employer
Total

Employee
Employer
Total

Single
$   86.47
$   407.65
$   494.12

$   86.63
$   408.41
$   495.04

2-Party
$ 172.43
$   812.86
$   985.29

$ 172.74
$   814.37
$   987.11

Family
$ 254.40
$1,199.32
$1,453.72

$ 254.86
$1,201.56
$1,456.41

***New Rates – Metro Park and Mental Health ***

              Current Rates


          New Rates



Employee
Employer
Total

Employee
Employer
Total

Single
$      0.00
$   494.12
$   494.12


$      0.00
$   495.04
$   495.04

 2-Party
$      0.00
$   985.29
$   985.29


$      0.00
$   987.11
$   987.11

Family
$      0.00
$1,453.72
$1,453.72


$      0.00  
$1,456.41
$1,456.41
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #844-06.  Intradepartmental transfer for Common Pleas Court and the Board of Elections.
The following transfers are from the General Fund #1001 as follows:  Common Pleas Court have a total of $4,512.37 being transferred and the Board of Elections has a total of $24,050.00 being transferred and both transfers a necessary for additional funds being needed for the remainder of 2006.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.  Allen County Engineer’s Office, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #846-06, authorize the purchase of 2 International Tandem Axle truck chassis and 1 International Single Axle truck chassis.  Chris Hardesty, Operations Manager, has requested that the Board approve the purchase of two (2) International Tandem Axle truck chassis and one (1) International Single Axle truck chassis through the State Cooperative Purchasing Program.  Plans are to replace 3 dump trucks with these new trucks once they are equipped with dump bodies, plows, salt spreaders and tarps.  The total amount for this purchase is $115,342.00.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
2. Request to adopt Resolution #845-06, enter into contract with The Shelly Company for repairs to Eastown Road.  Allen County Engineer Timothy Piper has requested that the Board approve an emergency contract with The Shelly Co. for the necessary repairs to Eastown Road that were a result of a fire.  The total contract amount is $208,300.00 of which $22,000.00 will be paid from the Gasoline and License Plate Fee Funds and up to $186,300.00 will be paid for by the Ohio Public Works Commission.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
* NEWS RELEASE*


The Allen County Engineer announced that Thayer Road between Reservoir Road and S.R. 81, east of Lima, is now open to through traffic.  The road was closed in late September for reconstruction of Phase 1 of the Thayer Road Reconstruction Project.  On September 25, 2006 a contract was awarded to R.D. Jones Excavating, Inc. in the amount of $466,585.56 for the reconstruction of Phase 1 of Thayer.  Thayer Road was closed between reservoir Road and Conrail for reconstruction and widening of the roadway to withstand the additional truck traffic anticipated when Proctor & Gamble opens their transfer center being constructed on Reservoir Road, early next year.  Phase 1 of the project is not yet completed but the pavement has been reconstructed with only the top finishing course of the pavement to be added in the spring when the temperature is warm enough to lay the top course.  The top course contains a polymer additive that strengthens the pavement but must be applied during warm weather.  Some fine grading and reseeding will need to take place in the spring, as well.  The tentative project construction schedule called for Phase 1 of the roadway to be open to traffic by December 15th with final completion of the project in the spring.  Phase 2 of the project from Conrail to S.R. 81 will begin in the spring and be completed in October of 2007.
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy K. Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 

Assistant Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

